
     
   

 

 
 

 

 
 

 
  

     

  

  
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

   

 

 

 

ADDENDUM NO. 31 
TO THE AGREEMENT DATED JUNE 7, 2022 

BETWEEN GREATER ORLANDO AVIATION AUTHORITY 
AND GEOTECH CONSULTANTS INTERNATIONAL, INC. dba GCI INC. 

Project: Construction Phase OAR Services for V-999 A & B Garage 
Barrier Cable Repair, Orlando International Airport 

THIS ADDENDUM is effective this 30th day of May, 2023, by and between the 
GREATER ORLANDO AVIATION AUTHORITY (“Authority”), and GEOTECH 
CONSULTANTS INTERNATIONAL, INC. dba GCI INC. (“Consultant’). 

WITNESSETH: 

WHEREAS, by Agreement dated June 7, 2022, Authority and Consultant entered into an 
agreement for Consultant to provide Continuing Program and Project Management 
Services; and  

WHEREAS, under the Agreement, Consultant agreed to perform such additional services 
for the Authority as are contained in any additional scope of work established by the 
Authority in any addendum to the Agreement and accepted in writing by the Consultant; 
and 

WHEREAS, the Authority and the Consultant desire to enter into this Addendum to the 
Agreement to provide for additional services to be rendered by the Consultant under the 
terms of said Agreement. 

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and the mutual covenants herein 
contained, the Authority and the Consultant do hereby agree as follows: 

1. Consultant shall perform additional services in accordance with the terms of the 
Agreement and the attached Exhibit “A.”  Consultant shall be paid for such additional 
services according to the payment terms set forth in the Agreement. 

2. Consultant shall be compensated for such additional services in the NOT TO 
EXCEED amount of TWO THOUSAND ONE HUNDRED FIVE AND NO/100 DOLLARS 
($2,105.00), broken down as follows: 

Professional Fees: NTE: $2,105.00 
Professional Fees: LS: $0.00 
Reimbursable Expenses: NTE: $0.00 

Total:  $2,105.00 

3. A. Consultant hereby certifies that it is not on the Scrutinized Companies that 
Boycott Israel List and is not engaged in a boycott of Israel, as defined in Florida 
Statutes § 287.135, as amended; 

 AND 

Addendum 31 to Agreement dated Page 1 of 2 
June 7, 2022  Rev. 8/2017 

http:2,105.00
http:2,105.00
http:2,105.00


     
   

 
 

 
 

 
    

 
   

 
 

  
     

     
   

 

 
 

 
 

 
               
 
 
 
       
     
       
    
 
 
 
 
       
      
 
 
 
      
      
 
    
    
 
    
    
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 

 ____

______

B. (applicable to agreements that may be $1,000,000 or more) - Consultant 
hereby certifies that it is: (1) not on the Scrutinized Companies with Activities in 
Sudan List or the Scrutinized Companies with Activities in the Iran Petroleum 
Energy Sector List as defined in Florida Statutes § 287.135; and (2) not engaged 
in business operations in Cuba or Syria, as defined in Florida Statutes § 287.135, 
as amended. 

4. Authority may terminate the Agreement for cause and without the opportunity to cure 
if the Consultant is found to have submitted a false certification or has been placed on the 
Scrutinized Companies that Boycott Israel List or is engaged in a boycott of Israel. 

In the event the Agreement is for One Million Dollars ($1,000,000.00) or more, Authority may 
terminate this Agreement for cause and without the opportunity to cure if the Consultant is 
found to have submitted a false certification or has been placed on the Scrutinized Companies 
with Activities in Sudan List or the Scrutinized Companies with Activities in the Iran Petroleum 
Energy Sector List or is engaged in business operations in Cuba or Syria. 

5. Except as expressly modified in this Addendum, the Agreement dated June 7, 2022 
and all prior addenda will remain in full force and effect. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto by their duly authorized representatives, have 
executed this Addendum this day of ________________. __________ 

GREATER ORLANDO AVIATION AUTHORITY 

Approved as to Form and Legality
(for the benefit of GOAA only)
this day of _____ 

By:______ ____________
    NELSON MULLINS BROAD AND 
    CASSEL, Legal Counsel 
    Greater Orlando Aviation Authority 

_________ 

_ ___________________________ 
NENENENNNNNNNN LSLSLSONONON MMULULLILINSSNSSSS SNSSS 

By: 
  Max Marble 

Sr. Vice President, Capital Programs 
  Construction Committee Chair 

_____________________________ 

GEOTECH CONSULTANTS INTERNATIONAL, 
INC. dba GCI INC. 

By: _____________________________ 
Signature (Duly Authorized Rep.) 

  _____________________________ 
  Printed Name 

  _____________________________ _____________ 
  Title 

Addendum 31 to Agreement dated Page 2 of 2 
June 7, 2022  Rev. 8/2017 

http:1,000,000.00


  
 

 
CC 

ITEM VI-J 
5/30/2023 















 

GREATER ORLANDO AVIATION AUTHORITY 
Orlando International Airport 

5850-B Cargo Road 
Orlando, Florida 32827-4399 

MEMORANDUM 

To: Members of the Construction Committee 

From: Edelis Molina, Sr. Small Business Administrator 

Date: May 30, 2023 

Re: Request for Approval of an Addendum to the Continuing Program and Project Management Services 
Agreement with Geotech Consultants International, Inc. dba GCI Inc. to provide Construction Phase 
OAR Services for V-999 A & B Garage Barrier Cable Repair, Orlando International Airport 

We have reviewed the qualifications of the subject contract's MWBE/LDB/VBE specifications and determined 
that, due to the limited scope of the services to be provided, Geotech Consultants International, Inc., dba GCI, 
Inc. does not propose small business participation on this addendum. 

Our analysis indicates that Geotech Consultants International, Inc., dba GCI, Inc. is eligible for award of the 
subject addendum. 



 PROJECT START-UP PACKAGE FOR V-00999-MCO 
PROJECT ASSESSMENT FORM (PAF) Coding by Construction Finance : 

DATE: 

TO: 

FROM: 

SUBJECT: 

May 15, 2023 

Kevin J. Thibault, P.E, Chief Executive Officer 

Tuan Nguyen, Manager of Engineering 

Project Start-Up 
V-00999-MCO  A & B GARAGES BARRIER CABLE REPAIR 
Orlando International Airport 

PROGRAM: Facilities Improvements Projects  /  Other FIP Projects by Maintenance (FIP) 

Short Name: 

Template: 
Campus: 
Cost Center: 
Organization: 
Program: 
Subprogram: 

DESCRIPTION OF PROJECT: SPONSOR: Facilities 
Remove and replace existing 0.5" barrier cables with new galvanized barrier strand and anchorages at the Orlando 
International Airport.  Locations needing repair are: 

Garage A: Level P4 (166 LF); Level P2 (120 LF); Level P1 (175 LF); Level P1 (120 LF); Level R2 (77 LF); and,
                 Level R2 (176 LF) 

Garage B: Level P1 (176 LF); and, Level R1 (84 LF) 

PROPOSED DELIVERY METHOD: (Proposed) SCHEDULE: (See Details under "CURRENT STATUS" Below) 

A/E: TBD Advertise: 

Construction: Direct Negotiated - Traditional Pre-Bid Conference: 

OAR Design Phase: NONE 
Bid Opening: 
Ant. Notice to Proceed: 06/05/2023 

OAR Constr. Phase: Geotech Consultants International, Inc., dba 
GCI, Inc. Ant. Subst. Completion: 07/04/2023 30  Calendar Days 

Ant. Final Completion: 08/03/2023 30  Calendar Days 
PROJECT PRIORITY: High Priority 

LIFE EXPECTANCY OF PROJECT: 20 Years 

FUNDING: O&M (Operations & Maintenance Fund) 

CONTROL BUDGET: 
Task 
A/E Consultant Fees - Design Phase (Base) 
A/E Consultant Fees - Construction Phase 
(Base) 
Construction 
OAR Fees - Design Phase 
OAR Fees - Construction Phase 
Miscellaneous 
Contingency 

TOTAL 

$ Amount 
$0.00 
$0.00 

$21,120.95 
$0.00 

$2,105.00 
$0.00 

$4,774.05 

$28,000.00 

$ FUNDED $ UNFUNDED 

BY CONSTRUCTION FINANCE: 
Comments 

Comments by Construction Finance 

FAA/AIP 
FDOT 
PFCs 
Authority Funds 
Other Funds 

TOTAL 

CC:  Fully executed copy will be posted to \GROUPS\CONST_ENG\PDF- Start-Up Packages\ 

Greater Orlando Aviation Authority - Engineering & Construction (Project Start-Up Package) V-00999-MCO Page 1 of 3

http:28,000.00
http:4,774.05
http:2,105.00
http:21,120.95


 PROJECT START-UP PACKAGE FOR V-00999-MCO 
CURRENT STATUS: 
FUNDING: O&M (301.631.611.5460002.000.000000) 

STATUS: Anticipate direct negotiations with one fo the continuing vertical contractors 

SCHEDULE: 
05/30/23  Receive Approval to Award from CC 
06/02/23  Complete Contract Execution 
06/05/23  Construction NTP (effective date) 
07/04/23  Substantial Completion (30 cal. days from NTP) 
08/03/23  Final Completion (30 cal. days from Subst.) 

DRB (DISPUTE REVIEW BOARD): 
DRB requirement IS NOT  anticipated. 

SYSTEMS / AREAS AFFECTED: 

NONE 

ANTICIPATED PERMITS: 
PERMITS 

Agency : Type Of Permit: Permit No: Issued: Expires: Final: Comments: Address: 

CC:  Fully executed copy will be posted to \GROUPS\CONST_ENG\PDF- Start-Up Packages\ 

Greater Orlando Aviation Authority - Engineering & Construction (Project Start-Up Package) V-00999-MCO Page 2 of 3



 PROJECT START-UP PACKAGE FOR V-00999-MCO 
REVIEWED BY: 

PROJECT MANAGER: 

Date: 
Tuan Nguyen,Manager of Engineering 

Date: 
Scott Shedek,Vice President, Construction 

FOR MAINTENANCE FUNDING PROJECTS ONLY: 

Date: 

ENGINEERING & CONSTRUCTION SENIOR STAFF: 

Date: 

Date: 
Scott Shedek, Vice President, Construction 

Max E. Marble, Senior Vice President, Capital Programs 
Date: 

FOR CONSTRUCTION FINANCE USE ONLY: 

Kathleen M. Sharman, Executive Vice President, Chief Financial Officer 

Date: 

Kevin J. Thibault, P.E, Chief Executive Officer 

Date: 

If signing as a Temporary Designee, attach a copy of authorization memo (or e-mail) 

CC:  Fully executed copy will be posted to \GROUPS\CONST_ENG\PDF- Start-Up Packages\ 

Greater Orlando Aviation Authority - Engineering & Construction (Project Start-Up Package) V-00999-MCO Page 3 of 3




